holm during the period from 20 April up to and including 5 May 2011,
under the ticker ENEA IL and with ISIN code SE00 0385 0171. Banks and
other securities companies with the necessary permits will assist with
trading in redemption shares.

REDEMPTION OF SHARES 2011   ENEA   7

Financial Implications for Enea

In order to illustrate how the redemption procedure would affect
Enea’s and the Group’s consolidated financial statements as of 31 De-
cember 2010, pro forma figures are presented below for certain ba-
lance sheet items as well as certain key ratios. The accounts have been
prepared as if the redemption procedure had been completed as of
31 December 2010, fully financed by a decrease of the Company’s cash

and cash equivalents. The capital distribution from Enea through the
redemption procedure will only have a marginal effect on the Group’s
net interest income and on the result for the period. Hence, this effect
has been left out in the accounts below. Since the amounts in the
tables below are stated in SEK millons, rounding errors may appear.

Financial effects of the redemption for the Group, pro forma

KEY RATIOS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2010

BEFORE

REDEMPTION

ADJUSTMENTS

FOR REDEMPTION

PRO FORMA

AFTER REDEMPTION

Total equity, SEK million 512.6 –86.7 425.8

Equity-to-assets ratio, %1 77.6 –3.4 74.2

Return on total capital, %2 10.6 0.7 11.3

Return on equity, %3 8.9 0.8 9.8

1 Equity at the end of the period as a percentage of the balance sheet total at the end of the period.
2 Income after financial items with the addition of financial expenses in relation to average total capital.
3 Income after tax in relation to average equity.

Changes in shareholders’ equity in the Group, pro forma (SEK million)

EQUITY AS OF

31 DECEMBER 2010

BEFORE

REDEMPTION

SHARE

SPLIT 2:1

REDEMPTION OF

SHARES BONUS ISSUE

PRO FORMA

AFTER REDEMPTION

Share capital 18.4 – –9.2 9.2 18.4

Other paid-in capital 713.5 – – – 713.5

Reserves –19.9 – – – –19.9

Retained earnings including
this year’s profit/loss

–199.4 – –77.64 –9.2 –286.1

Total equity 512.6 0.0 –86.7 0.0 425.8

Quotient value, SEK 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0

Number of shares, million 18.1 36.2 18.1 18.1 18.1

4 As of 31 December 2010, Enea holds 735 198 own shares, which will be redeemed without compensation.

Changes in shareholders’ equity in the parent company, pro forma (SEK million)

EQUITY AS OF

31 DECEMBER 2010

BEFORE

REDEMPTION

SHARE

SPLIT 2:1

REDEMPTION OF

SHARES BONUS ISSUE

PRO FORMA

AFTER REDEMPTION

Share capital 18.4 – –9.2 9.2 18.4

Statutory reserve 299.4 – – – 299.4

Total restricted equity 317.8 0.0 –9.2 9.2 317.8

Share premium fund 1.6 – – – 1.6

Retained earnings including
this year’s profit/loss

252.5 – –77.65 –9.2 165.8

Total unrestricted equity 254.1 0.0 –77.6 –9.2 167.4

Total equity 571.9 0.0 –86.7 0.0 485.1

Quotient value, SEK 1.0 0.5 0.5 1.0 1.0

Number of shares, million 18.1 36.2 18.1 18.1 18.1

5 As of 31 December 2010, Enea holds 735 198 own shares, which will be redeemed without compensation.

8   ENEA   REDEMPTION OF SHARES 2011

Tax Issues in Sweden

The following is a summary of certain Swedish tax consequences

that may arise from the proposed share split and redemption pro-

cedure for shareholders of Enea. The summary is based on Swe-

dish tax legislation as of the date of this information brochure

and is intended only as general information for shareholders

who are fiscally domiciled in Sweden, unless otherwise indicated.

The summary does not include all tax consequences that may